

Ohio Attorney General's Office Bureau of Criminal Investigation Investigative Report



2022-1726 Officer Involved Critical Incident - 15266 Gilchrist Rd., Mt. Vernon, Knox County, Ohio, 43050 (L)

Investigative Activity: Records Received, Review of Records

Date of Activity: 12/12/2022

Author: SA John P. Tingley, #154

Narrative:

On Monday, December 12, 2022, Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation (BCI) Special Agent (SA) John Tingley reviewed the records forwarded to him by the Delaware County Sheriff's Office (DCSO) and the Mansfield Police Department (MPD) regarding the cost of the repairs of the damage to the respective armored tactical vehicles incurred on August 20, 2022, in Knox County, Ohio, related to the officer-involved critical incident.

DCSO Captain Vance forwarded a copy of the letter from the Marysville Police Department, which listed the damage and the cost of repairs to the MPD BATT armored vehicle (which was being utilized by the Delaware Tactical Unit). These costs included: a seven-ton jack stand; a tow bill from Hogan Tire; windshield replacement (two windows); tire replacements; run flat replacement; and costs associated with a round trip to Dearborn, Michigan, for repairs. These costs totaled \$25,228.70.

MPD Chief Porch and MPD Sergeant Lumadue forwarded emails and a tow bill from the MPD, which listed the damage and the cost of the repairs to the MPD Bearcat armored vehicle. These costs included: six tires; right front brake hose; section of the lower radiator hose; and a tow bill from Shelly Smith and Sons towing. These costs totaled \$4580.77.

A copy of the letter, emails and tow bill for the MPD Bearcat are attached to this report.

Attachments:

Attachment # 01: 2022-1726 BEARCAT AND BATT DAMAGE

This document is the property of the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation and is confidential in nature. Neither the document nor its contents are to be disseminated outside your agency except as provided by law – a statute, an administrative rule, or any rule of procedure.

Smith, Matthew

From:

Smith, Matthew

Sent:

Monday, August 29, 2022 3:07 PM

To:

Police - Supervisor Staff

Subject:

Bear Cat

The Bear Cat is back online. We had to replace all 6 tires, right front brake hose, and a section of the lower radiator hose after the Knox County incident. It is currently parked in the compound and will be taken back to Metrich tomorrow morning.

Matthew Smith

Mechanic Mansfield Division of Police 30 N. Diamond St. Mansfield, OH 44902 (419)755-9717

Smith, Matthew

From:

Smith, Matthew

Sent:

Wednesday, August 31, 2022 10:04 AM

To:

Porch, Chief Keith; Bammann, LT Jason; Lumadue, SGT Paul

Subject:

Bear Cat repairs

Chief,

I put together the total cost of what it cost to get the Bear Cat back online. It cost us \$3,905.77 in parts and labor to get it back online. If you want the cost of the tow Sgt Lumadue would have to get that for you. Let me know if you need anything else.

Matthew Smith

Mechanic Mansfield Division of Police 30 N. Diamond St. Mansfield, OH 44902 (419)755-9717

24 HOUR WRECKER SERVICE

Fed. ID #341821375

SHELLY SMITH & SONS, LTD.

TOWING O O CUST, ORDER NO.

350 ASHLAND ROAD

TELEPHONE 419-524-1841 INVOICE NO.

Nº 183747

	MANSFIELD, OHIO 44	905	03/4	/	
CUST, ORDER NO.		DATE S 1 5	2012	2	
NAME NODO					40
ADDRESS					
СІТУ					
SOLD BY CASH CHARGE LICE	ENSE NO	YEAR & MAKE			
TRACTOR NO. DUT	TRAILER NO.				
TRACTOR NO. IN	MILEAGE				
	SERVICE		AMOUN	T	
Haul Swad	c Unit fro	ω_{τ}	675	W	
Silmore RE	201 to 16	non all			
to mon					
Fractor to	was and	al Ban			
2 000000	250000	01 701			
011120 492 MINT.				Certifical	ion 22-1988
205.00-2022-4	88 FLOORINGER			"THEN & N	
\$70.00 m = 2022.19	88) OCAL 179			per ORC 570:	5,41 (D)
9.1.4	Mary 11	22			912127
S AM AUTHORIZEI	IGNATURE EMPLOY		1	mance Apprived	Date
- ARRAGINOPALI	INT OF THE MATERIAL SERI	ACE.	1		
45 NOTED ON TH	IS INVOICE AND SUBMIT S	SANE			
- (V) / - V]					
23 Px 1230	E E	TOTAL	THE	00	
No and West		IOIAL	610	-175	

A FINANCE CHARGE IS COMPUTED ON A PERIODIC RATE OF 11/2 % PER MONTH WHICH IS AN ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE OF 18% ON ANY PREVIOUS BALANCE NOT PAID WITHIN 30 DAYS.

RECEIVED SEP 0 1 2022

PAID SEP 0 6 2022

129016

sy Sycamore of



Marysville Police Division

1250 W. 5th Street Marysville, Ohio 43040-1641 (937) 645-7300 FAX (937) 645-7301 www.marysvilleohio.org



Tony L. Brooks Police Chief

This is the cost incurred to date for the Knox County Operation by the Marysville Police Division:

Knox Co Expense Logging				
Part/ Item	Cost			
Jack Stands 7 ton (x4)	\$258.00			
Tow Bill (Hogan Tire)	\$475.00			
Windshield Replacement	\$9,050.00			
Tire Replacement	\$3,700.00			
Cpl. Pizzi 11 hours overtime	\$466.70			
Round trip to Dearborn, MI	\$5,750.00			
Run Flat Replacement	\$5,529.00			
Total:	\$25,228.70			